

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

## 1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **AUGUSTA:** STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

#### Chapter 63.

#### Resolve in favor of S. L. Milliken and S. B. Holt.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to S. L. Milliken and S. B. Holt, fourteen dollars each, for expenses in favor of. incurred by them in visiting the state arsenal, at Bangor, by order of the legislature.

[Approved April 9, 1857.]

#### Chapter 64.

#### Resolve in favor of Penobscot county.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay to the Penobscot Co., in treasurer of Penobscot county, from the Indian fund of the Penobscot tribe, the sum of four hundred dollars, in full for expenses incurred by said county for the support of John Mitchell and John Crow, in house of correction, and commitment thereto; two indigent insane Indians of said tribe, from February fifth, eighteen hundred and fifty-two, to May thirtieth, eighteen hundred and fifty-six.

[Approved April 9, 1857.]

#### Chapter 65.

Resolve in favor of Warren H. Vinton.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to Warren H. Vin-Warren H. Vinton, thirty-five dollars, it being for expenses incurred on account of sickness while attending as a member of the house, the present session.

[Approved April 11, 1857.]

#### Chapter 66.

Resolve in favor of Nathaniel Hanscom.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury, to Nathaniel Nathaniel Hans-Hanscom of Lee, six dollars per month, during the pleasure of the legislature, for injuries received while in the service of the state.

[Approved April 11, 1857.]

S. L. Milliken and S. B. Holt,

Снар. 63.

ton, in favor of.

favor of.

31